
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 17 JANUARY 2012 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 
MEMBERS OF CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
Councillors D Andrews (Chairman), E Bedford, G Jones, W Mortimer, 
T Page, P Phillips, M Pope, J Ranger, J Wing, G Williamson. 
Substitutes: 

Conservatives: Councillors S Bull, K Crofton, J Mayes. 

Liberal Democrat: Councillor M Wood. 

 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
Councillors G McAndrew (Chairman), E Buckmaster, S Bull, T Herbert, 
D Hone, J Mayes, D Moore, P Ruffles, N Symonds, C Woodward. 
Substitutes:  

Conservatives: Councillors N Poulton. 

Independent: Councillor M Newman. 

 
MEMBERSHIP OF ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
Councillors Mrs D Hollebon (Chairman),D. Abbott, W Ashley, S Basra, 
R Beeching, P Gray, N Poulton, C Rowley, M Wood, J Wyllie. 
Substitutes:  

Conservatives: Councillors E Bedford, A Dearman. 

Liberal Democrat: Councillor J Wing. 

 (Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS 
01279 502174 

Public Document Pack



 

PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member with a personal interest in any business of the Council who 

attends a meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered 
must, with certain specified exemptions (see section 5 below), disclose 
to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest prior to the 
commencement of it being considered or when the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 
2. Members should decide whether or not they have a personal interest in 

any matter under discussion at a meeting.  If a Member decides they 
have a personal interest then they must also consider whether that 
personal interest is also prejudicia
[...]
 and travelling expenses: if you 
are a parent or guardian of a child in full-time education or you 
are a parent governor, unless it relates particularly to the school 
your child attends 

• housing; if you hold a tenancy or lease with the Council, as long 
as the matter does not relate to your particular tenancy or 
lease. 

 
8. If you have a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a 

meeting, you must declare that interest and its nature as soon as the 
interest becomes apparent to you. 

 
9. If you have declared a personal and prejudicial interest, you must 

leave the room, unless members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about the matter, 
by statutory right or otherwise.  If that is the case, you can also attend 
the meeting for that purpose.  However, you must immediately leave 
the room once you have finished or when the meeting decides that you 
have finished (if that is earlier).  You cannot remain in the public gallery 
to observe proceedings. 

 



 

 
AGENDA: 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman  
 

2. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

3. Chairman's  Announcements  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Members’ declarations of interest and party whip 
arrangements.  
 

5. Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2011.  
 

6. Residents' Survey Results  
 

 Please note that Members will be provided with a summary and 
presentation in the meeting in respect of the Residents’ Survey Results.  
 

7. Capital Programme 2011/12 (Revised) To 2014/15 (Pages 13 - 32) 
 

8. Fees and Charges 2012/13 (Pages 33 - 62) 
 

9. Service Estimates - Probable Outturn 2011/12: Revenue Budget 2012/13 
(Pages 63 - 112) 

 

10. Consolidated Budget Report and 2012/13 - 2015/16 Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (Pages 113 - 154) 

 

11. Urgent  Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 



 

involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



JS JS 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 15 FEBRUARY 2011, AT 7.00 
PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Andrews (Chairman). 
  Councillors W Ashley, P R Ballam, 

R Beeching, R N Copping, A D Dodd, 
R Gilbert, P Grethe, J Hedley, 
Mrs D L E Hollebon, G E Lawrence, J Mayes, 
G McAndrew, M Newman, N C Poulton, 
V Shaw, R I Taylor and C Woodward. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors S A Bull, P A Ruffles, 

S Rutland-Barsby and N Wilson. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Linda Bevan - Committee 

Secretary 
  Karl Chui - Performance Office 

(Strategic 
Direction) 

  Philip Hamberger - Programme 
Director of Change 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Alan Madin - Director of Internal 

Services 
  Ceri Pettit - Head of Strategic 

Direction (shared) 
and Performance 
Manager 

  George A Robertson - Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



JS JS 
 
 

 
 

559   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 

 

 It was proposed by Councillor C Woodward and 
seconded by Councillor D L E Hollebon that Councillor D 
Andrews be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor D Andrews be 
appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

560   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors K Darby, Mrs M H Goldspink, D Hone, 
J J Taylor, D A A Peek, J O Ranger, M Wood and 
B Wrangles.  It was noted that Councillor R I Taylor was 
in attendance as a substitute for Councillor M Wood. 
 

 

561   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 18 January 2011 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

562   2011/12 SERVICE PLANS  
 

 

 The Leader of the Council submitted a report on Service 
Plans for 2011/12.  The Committee was invited to make 
recommendations on them to the Executive. 
 
The Service Plans were produced every year by Heads of 
Service and set out the key actions that needed to be 
undertaken to deliver the corporate priorities and key 
objectives of the Council in line with the budget. 
 
Members raised queries on a number of issues which 
were addressed by the Officers present.  These included 
savings on IT and Facilities (additional savings could be 
obtained through shared services); minimising use of 
paper by Members (this would be considered by the 
ICT/C3W Member Group); the slow operation of 
Members’ computers (investment was being made in 

 

Page 8



JS JS 
 
 

 
 

servers to improve this); and, increasing the amount 
recycled (it was hoped including mixed plastics from May 
2011 would encourage more recycling generally). 
 
Officers undertook to give written replies on how many 
people had replied to the residents’ survey in terms of the 
percentage that consider the Council provides VFM (to 
Councillor J Mayes), whether the affordable homes target 
for the District is realistic(to Councillor R Beeching) and 
details of what was entailed in 11 - LCS02 (Reduce costs 
or improve VFM (Value for Money) by identifying and 
implementing an improved structure for Environmental 
Health and Licensing and Community Safety Services to 
meet the challenges of the MTFP(Medium Term Financial 
Plan) and its relationship to the review of Community 
Safety (to Councillor M Newman). 
 
The Joint Committees decided to recommend approval to 
the Executive of the Service Plan activity for 2010/11. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Executive be informed that 
the Joint Scrutiny Committees consider the Service 
Plan activity for 2011/12 now submitted should be 
approved.  

 
563   2010/11 ESTIMATES AND FUTURE TARGETS  

 
 

 The Leader submitted a report on performance indicators 
that the Council was required to monitor an
[...]
r inclusion within that exercise.  However, 
without the national Place Survey, these figures would 
stand in isolation as there would be no comparison with 
other authorities. 
 
The Joint Committees decided to make the comments 
detailed below to the Executive. 
 

Page 10



JS JS 
 
 

 
 

RESOLVED -  that the Executive be informed that 
the Joint Scrutiny Committees have the following 
comments on the 2010/11 Estimates and future 
targets:   
 
(A)  the estimates for 2010/11 be noted; 
 
(B) the refined list of performance indicators that 
are either being retained or deleted (paragraph 1.7 
of the report now submitted) should be approved 
by the Executive; 
 
(C) no further resources should be invested to 
improve the potential 2010/11 outturn position in 
order to meet current targets, as detailed at 
paragraphs 3.3, 3.4 and 4.2 of the report now 
submitted; 
 
(D) the targets set out in paragraph 5.1 – 5.3 of 
the report submitted to either improve, reduce or 
retain performance should be approved by the 
Executive; 
 
(E) the adoption of the new local measures set 
out in paragraph 6.1 of the report submitted 
(including those arising from the Task and Finish 
Group on Planning Enforcement) should be 
supported by the Executive; 
 
(F) the data quality spot checks that are currently 
being undertaken, as detailed at paragraph 7.3 of 
the report be noted; 
 
(G) the fact that unit cost indicators are not 
included in the list of PI estimates and targets, as 
detailed at paragraph 8.1 of the report, be noted; 
and 
 
(H) the changes to the 2009/10 performance 
outturns for the leisure performance indicators, as 
detailed at paragraph 9.1 - 9.3 of the report, be 

Page 11



JS JS 
 
 

 
 

noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 8.10 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 

Page 12



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 17 JANUARY 2012 
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE 
 

7. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2011/12 (REVISED) TO 2014/15 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• The report sets out proposals for the Council’s capital Programme 
for the period 2011/12 (Revised) to 2014/15. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR MEETING OF JOINT SCRUTINY: that 

 

(A) The draft Capital Programme 2011/12 (Revised) to 2014/15 
(as amended by the proposals set out in paragraph 2.4) be 
scrutinised; and 

  

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations.  

  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE: that 

 

(A) Any comments made by the Meeting of Joint Scrutiny 
Committee on 17 January 2012 be considered; and 

  

(B) The new Capital Programme for the period 2011/12 
(Revised) to 2014/15 (as amended by the proposals set out 
in paragraph 2.4) be recommended to Council. 

  

 
1.0 Background: 
 
1.1 The capital programme approved by the Council in February 2011 

has subsequently been updated and amended initially by items of 
slippage and other re-phasings following the 2010/11 Capital Out-
turn position. 

 
1.2 A number of further amendments to the Programme have since 

been approved through the Council’s monthly Health check 
process. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



 
  

1.3 In line with current annual budgetary processes a complete review 
of the current programme has been undertaken and a new draft 
programme is now proposed for the period 2011/12 (Revised) to 
2014/15. Lead officers have submitted proposals for new 
schemes to be included within the Programme. The Council’s 
latest approved Financial Strategy Statement places a £1m ceiling 
(for planning purposes) on the 2014/15 programme for projects to 
be funded from the Council’s available capital resources. Further 
projects can be included where external contributions are 
anticipated.  Investment requirements linked to invest to save 
schemes have also been encouraged and identified through the 
MTFP process. 

 
2.0 Report:
[...]
stricted



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 17 JANUARY 2012 
 
REPORT BY THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND 
INTERNAL SUPPORT  
 

8. FEES AND CHARGES 2012/13 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• The purpose of this report is to detail the additional income to the 
Council that could be generated by increasing discretionary fees 
and charges in 2012/13 for a variety of services. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: that 

 

(A) The proposals for increases in fees and charges, as detailed in 
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ be scrutinised; and 

  

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations. 

  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DECISION BY EXECUTIVE: that 

 

(A) Any comments made by Joint Scrutiny Committee on the 17 
January 2012 be considered; and 

  

(B) The increases in fees and charges as set out in Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’ be recommended to Council.  

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1  Members will recall that the Council has now adopted a fees and 

 charges strategy and a set of key principles on which fees and 
 charges should be set, rather than just a percentage increase. 

 
1.2  These include: 
 

- Any subsidy from Council Tax payers should be deliberate 
choice 

- Discretionary fees should generate income to help deliver 
improvements in priority services 

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



 
  

- Discretionary fees and charges should support the MTFP 
- A measure of consistency in setting charges for similar 
services 

- Levels should be set to avoid unnecessary subsidies from the 
council taxpayer to commercial operations 

- If the impact is likely to be high then consideration be given to 
the phasing in of changes. 

 
1.3  Officers were requested to bring forward proposals for 2012/13 

 having regard to the principles of the strategy but a proportionate 
 approach having regard to the level of income generated within 
 each ser
[...]
 Michael Tindale, Executive member for 

  Resources and Internal Support. 
 
Contact Officer: Simon Chancellor – Head of Financial Support 

Services, Extn: 2050.  
 
Report Author: Mandy Barton – Accountancy Manager, Extn: 2053. 

Page 37



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate): 

Promoting prosperity and well-being; providing 
access and opportunities 
Enhance the quality of life, health and wellbeing of 
individuals, families and communities, particularly those 
who are vulnerable. 
 
Fit for purpose, services fit for you 
Deliver customer focused services by maintaining and 
developing a well managed and publicly accountable 
organisation. 
 
Pride in East Herts 
Improve standards of the neighbourhood and 
environmental management in our towns and villages. 
 
Caring about what’s built and where 
Care for and improve our natural and built environment. 
 
Shaping now, shaping the future 
Safeguard and enhance our unique mix of rural and 
urban communities, ensuring sustainable, economic and 
social opportunities including the continuation of effective 
development control and other measures. 
 
Leading the way, working together 
Deliver responsible community leadership that engages 
with our partners and the public. 

Consultation: Directors and Heads of Service 

Legal: The Council has the power to set the charges described 
in the report 

Financial: Financial implications are contained within the report 

Human 
Resource: 

None 

Risk 
Management: 

Additional income has been estimated on current levels 
of service. In some instances there could be commercial 
risk of decrease in service following any price increases. 

 

Page 38



EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

SCALE OF CHARGES

The fees and charges shown overleaf are for 2012/13

Page 39



NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES

DETAILS UNIT OF 

CHARGE

Exc. Inc. VAT Exc. Inc. VAT

VAT 20% VAT 20%

£ £ £ £

LICENCES


[...]

9. SERVICE ESTIMATES – REVENUE BUDGET PROBABLE 2011/12 – 
ESTIMATE  2012/13  

  

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  
       

 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• The report deals with the revenue estimate process which will 
conclude at the Council meeting on 7 March 2012 when a formal 
resolution setting the 2012/13 Council Tax will be approved. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: that 
 

The Committee make such comments and recommendations to the 
Executive as the Committee determine. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DECISION BY EXECUTIVE: that 

 

(A) Any comments made by Joint Scrutiny Committee on the 17 
January 2012 be considered; and 

  

(B) The Probable Revenue Estimates for 2011/12 and the draft 
Revenue Estimates for 2012/13 be recommended to Council. 

 
1.0 Background: 
 
1.1 The process and timetable for the preparation and presentation of 

the Council’s Revenue Estimates aimed to ensure appropriate 
consultation with Officers and Members as well as linkages with 
the Council’s service planning process. 

 
1.2 The Strategy to be adopted in preparing the 2012/13 Estimates 

was set by the Executive at its meeting on 6 September 2011.  
 
1.3 The budget process links service demand with the Council’s 

Priorities and the Community Strategy using an integrated service 
planning and financial management framework. This year’s 

Agenda Item 9

Page 63



 
  

process included further challenge day sessions in order to 
consider service enhancements and proposals for efficiency 
savings in line with targets set. The consolidated report sets out 
proposals for enhancements and efficiency savings.  

 
2.0 Report: 
 
2.1 The summarised estimates in respect of all General Fund 

Services are attached at Essential Reference Paper B1. The 
Director of Internal Services and his team have been available to 
advise Directors on the contents of their budgets.  

 
2.2 Price Levels:  
 
2.3 The Probable Estimates for 2011/12 are based on actual 

payments to date
[...]
 51,220 57,840

CAPITAL CHARGES 50,923 50,830 51,220 57,840

Page 135
Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 

JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 17 JANUARY 2012 
 
REPORT BY THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE 
 

10. CONSOLIDATED BUDGET REPORT: PROBABLE OUTTURN 2011/12, 
REVENUE BUDGET 2012/13, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
2012/13 TO 2015/16   
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 
This report recommends a revenue budget for 2012/13 in the context of: 
 

• the Council’s priorities  

• the medium term financial plan to 2015/16  

• funding the capital programme and participation in the Local 
Authority Mortgage Scheme (subject of separate reports)  

• the anticipated revenue budget outturn for 2011/12 

• the proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 2012/13 (subject 
of a separate report to the Audit Committee then the Executive)   

• the previously agreed council tax base for 2012/13 

• no council tax increase for 2012/13 

• proposals for reserves and balances. 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR JOINT SCUTINY COMMITTEE: that 

 

(A) The Executive be advised of Scrutiny’s comments on the 
proposals detailed in the report including any amendments to 
the budget which the Committee wish to be considered by the 
Executive. 

  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DECISION BY THE EXECUTIVE: that 

 

(A) Consideration be given to comments and proposals by Scrutiny 
and, in the light of that consideration recommendations be made 
to Council that:  

  

 1. The probable outturn for 2011/12 be approved and it be 
agreed that any variation at out turn showing an improved 

Agenda Item 10

Page 113



 
  

position against the £13k under spending reported below be put 
to the interest equalisation reserve.  

 2. The revenue budget for 2012/13 be approved and the 
planning contingency be taken to the investment income reserve 
(para 2.22 refers); 

 3. The medium term financial plan to 2015/16 be approved; and  

 4. The
[...]
s as 
the economy 
recovers 

A 1% award 
in 2012 
would cost 
£110k per 
year  

Pension costs  Low Pension 
contributions 
reflect the 
provisional 
outcome of the 
2010 
revaluation and 
so rates for the 
next 3 years 
are unlikely to 
be further 
revised. 
Changes to the 
scheme 
including 
increased 
employee 
contributions 

Pension 
costs are 
not variable 
in 2012/13  

Page 126



 
  

and potential 
capping of 
benefits may 
improve the 
funding position 
at the 2013 
valuation.  

Council tax 
increases  

Low  The target for 
zero increases 
is determinable 
by the Council. 

A 1% 
increase = 
£94k  

Changing 
Council priorities  

Low  The Council 
has refined its 
key priorities 
and fine tuning 
rather than 
significant 
revision is 
likely.  

Not 
quantifiable 

 
2.32 The estimates are considered sufficiently robust for the Council to 

set a budget and council tax for 2012/13.  
 
2.33 Essential Reference Paper C sets out a stress testing of the 

MTFP by considering different scenarios by which the Council 
might be subject to unexpected financial pressures. The intention 
is to illustrate how resilient the Council’s finances would be to a 
single or series of incidents.  

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’. 

 
Background Papers 
Bank of England Inflation Reports  
OBR reports  
Local Government Finance Settlement December 2011.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 127



 
  

Contact Member: Michael Tindale – Executive Member for Finance. 
 
Contact Officer: Alan Madin – Director of Internal Services, Extn: 

1401. 
 
Report Author: Alan Madin – Director of Internal Services, 

  Extn: 1401. 

Page 128



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives  

The budget and MTFP apply resources to achieve all the 
Council’s priorities 
 
 

Consultation:  

Legal: T
[...]
4/15
	Essential Reference Paper B
	Essential Reference Paper C CONFIDENTIAL

	8 Fees and Charges 2012/13
	Fees  Charges appendix exc PD

	9 Service Estimates - Probable Outturn 2011/12: Revenue Budget 2012/13
	Essential Reference Paper B1
	Essential Reference Paper B2

	10 Consolidated Budget Report and 2012/13 - 2015/16 Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Copy of Summary Model for Scrutiny
	ERPC Stress testing the MTFP




Minutes of the meeting


JS JS 
 
 

 
564 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 17 JANUARY 2012, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor David Andrews (Chairman). 
  Councillors D Abbott, W Ashley, R Beeching, 

E Buckmaster, S Bull, Mrs D Hollebon, 
G Jones, G McAndrew, P Moore, 
W Mortimer, M Newman, P Phillips, M Pope, 
J Ranger, C Rowley, P Ruffles, 
G Williamson, J Wing, C Woodward and 
J Wyllie. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors L Haysey, A Jackson and 

M Tindale. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Chancellor - Head of Financial 

Support Services 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Lorna Georgiou - Performance and 
Improvement Co-
ordinator 

  Jeff Hughes - Head of 
Democratic and 
Legal Support 
Services 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Alan Madin - Director of Internal 

Services 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Assistant 
  George A Robertson - Director of 

Customer and 



JS JS 
 
 

 
565 

Community 
Services 

 
563   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor D Hollebon and seconded 
by Councillor G McAndrew that Councillor D Andrews be 
appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED - that Councillor D Andrews be 
appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

564   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors T 
Herbert, D Hone, T Page and N Symonds.  It was noted 
that Councillor S Bull was substituting for Councillor 
Page. 
 

 

565   CHAIRMAN'S  ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman reminded Members that there was an 
Essential Reference Paper relating to the matters referred 
to at Minute 568 that was not for publication.  Members 
were advised that should they wish to discuss these 
matters during the debate, the Committee should resolve 
to exclude the press and public. 
 

 

566   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 15 February 2011 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

567   RESIDENTS' SURVEY RESULTS  
 

 

 The Performance and Improvement Co-ordinator gave a 
presentation in respect of the raw data from the residents’ 
survey.  Members were advised that there had been a 
good response rate that was higher than usual.  
Residents had indicated that East Herts continued to feel 

 



JS JS 
 
 

 
566 

like a safe place to live. 
 
A full report containing the analysed data would be 
submitted to the next joint meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committees. 
 
In response to a query from the Leader relating to the 
methodology of the survey, Members were advised that 
the methodology had not changed although the residents’ 
survey was paper based where as smaller surveys 
conducted by individual teams had been done by 
telephone.  The Leader commented that the data needed 
to be analysed geographically. 
 
Members noted the raw data results of the residents 
survey. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the presentation be noted; 
and 
 
(B) a full report and action plan be submitted to 
the next joint meeting of the Scrutiny Committees. 

 
568   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2011/12 (REVISED) TO 2014/15  

 
 

 The Director of Internal Services provided a financial 
context for the reports included in the Agenda. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
setting out proposals for the Council’s Capital Programme 
for the period 2011/12 (Revised) to 2014/15.  The Capital 
Programme had taken account of targets for reduced 
spend from 2014/15, whilst still ensuring that the 
programme could be delivered as approved last year. 
 
The Capital Programme had been amended to take 
account of slippage and rephasing.  Members were 
reminded that there had also been amendments 
approved as part of the Council’s monthly healthcheck 
process. 
 

 



JS JS 
 
 

 
567 

The Director of Internal Services advised that a reduction 
in the call on capital receipts by a further £645,000 was 
anticipated to ensure that the Capital Programme was 
limited to a £1,000,000 ceiling that could be met from the 
Council’s resources.  Members were advised that this 
was based on an assumption on the availability of a 
£100,000 government grant in 2014/15. 
 
The full Capital Programme was included at Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’ and Members were referred to the 
table at paragraph 2.4 on page 15 of the report now 
submitted, which showed the additional proposals to meet 
the £645,000 reduction.  Members were reminded to 
consider the scope for local initiatives whereby Town and 
Parish Council could contribute to making up any 
shortfalls in grant funding. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor G McAndrew, the 
Director stated that there had been a mixed take up of 
previous and current capital allocated grant funding.  
Councillor J Wing referred to the likely dispiriting impact of 
cuts in funding for local groups, such as Community and 
Voluntary Organisations. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance reminded Members 
that the Medium Term Financial Plan reductions would be 
in place in 3 years as opposed to the current year.  
Councillor J Ranger highlighted the sensibility of reducing 
funding on a phased basis as opposed to making any 
sudden changes. 
 
The Leader stated that a key benefit of a Medium Term 
Financial Plan was that the Council had time to work 
towards a strategy for helping local communities. 
 
The Joint Scrutiny Committees decided to inform the 
Executive that the Capital Programme 2011/12 (revised) 
to 2014/15 should be approved as amended by 
paragraph 2.4 of the report now submitted. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Executive be informed that 



JS JS 
 
 

 
568 

the Joint Scrutiny Committees considered that the 
draft Capital Programme 2011/12 (Revised) to 
2014/15, as amended by the proposals set out in 
paragraph 2.4 of the report submitted, should be 
approved. 

 
569   FEES AND CHARGES 2012/13  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
detailing the additional income to the Council that could 
be generated by increasing discretionary fees and 
charges in 2012/13 for a variety of services.  Members 
were referred to Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for the 
detailed suggested increased to discretionary fees and 
charges. 
 
The Director of Internal Services referred in particular to 
the proposal to activate two Council Tax penalties which 
could be levied on residents who failed to promptly notify 
the Council of changes to their circumstances.  It was 
hoped that the threat of the penalties would result in 
residents remembering to inform the Council of such 
changes. 
 
In response to a Member query, the Joint Scrutiny 
Committees were advised that Officers had the discretion 
to vary the hire charges in place for Hertford Theatre. 
 
Councillor M Newman commented on the licensing costs 
for dangerous wild animals. 
 
Councillor C Woodward suggested that the introduction of 
car park charging arrangements for Grange Paddocks 
should be deferred until September 2012 in line with the 
decision already made to delay changing the car parking 
fees across the District until September to enable 
consideration of the results of the parking strategy.  The 
Director of Customer and Community Services stated that 
parking charges for Grange Paddocks were included in 
the Medium Term Financial Plan.  Members were also 
reminded that the car park had been refurbished and 

 



JS JS 
 
 

 
569 

there was also an advanced proposal for a permit scheme 
for Chantry Road residents. 
 
Councillor C Woodward proposed and Councillor J Wyllie 
seconded, a motion that parking charges at Grange 
Paddocks be deferred until September so that 
consideration could be given to the results of the parking 
strategy. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 
motion was declared LOST. 
 
The Committees decided to inform the Executive that the 
fees and charges should be approved as detailed in the 
report now submitted. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Executive be informed that 
the Joint Scrutiny Committees consider that the 
fees and charges detailed in Essential Reference 
Paper ‘B’ of the report now submitted, should be 
approved. 

 
570   SERVICE ESTIMATES - PROBABLE OUTTURN 2011/12: 

REVENUE BUDGET 2012/13    
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report on 
the estimate of all general fund services.  The report 
focussed on the revenue estimate process, which was 
due to conclude at the Council meeting on 7 March 2012 
when a formal resolution setting the 2012/13 Council Tax 
would be approved. 
 
Members were advised of an error in paragraph 2.13 in 
that the capital finance costs figure for 2011/12 should 
have read £4,442,000 and the figure for 2012/13 should 
have read £4,488,000. 
 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Wing in respect 
of paragraph 5.18 and the probable and estimated calls 
on the Local Authority Business Growth Grant, the 

 



JS JS 
 
 

 
570 

Director of Internal Services advised that these figures 
would reduce to £0. 
 
Councillor J Wing proposed and Councillor M Pope 
seconded, a motion that resources be made available 
from the savings indicated that had been made on the 
street cleansing contract for more frequent street 
cleansing outside of town centres. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 
motion was declared LOST. 
 
Members decided to inform the Executive that the Joint 
Scrutiny Committees had supported the probable revenue 
budget for 2011/12 as well as the estimates for 2012/13. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Executive be informed that 
the Joint Scrutiny Committees support the 
probable revenue budget for 2011/12 as well as 
the estimates for 2012/13. 

 
571   CONSOLIDATED BUDGET REPORT AND 2012/13 - 2015/16 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY   
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
recommending the consolidated budget for 2012/13 and 
the 2015/16 Medium Term Financial Plan.  The Executive 
Member invited the comments of the Joint Scrutiny 
Committees. 
 
The budget for 2011/12 had been set in February 2011 
and the final accounts had recorded a balance that had 
been £408,000 higher than expected.  The budget for 
2012/13 had been prepared in the light of a significantly 
constrained income forecast for the Authority. 
 
Members were advised that it was anticipated that there 
would be two further years of pay restraint after which 
there might be increases at or about inflation.  Members 
were referred to Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for the 
Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 



JS JS 
 
 

 
571 

 
Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ was a new document that 
set out a stress testing of the MTFP which had 
considered different scenarios whereby the Council might 
be subject to unexpected financial pressures.  The 
intention was to illustrate the capacity of the Council’s 
finances to withstand a single or series of incidents. 
 
The Joint Scrutiny Committees made a number of 
comments relating to government pay policy, predicted 
investment returns and the new homes bonus.  The 
Director of Internal Services stated that every opportunity 
would be taken to top up the interest equalisation reserve.  
Members were also reminded that the new homes bonus 
provided an opportunity for the local economy in East 
Herts. 
 
Councillor P Phillips commented that continuing cost 
pressures could make future increases in Council Tax a 
justifiable course of action moving forward. 
 
The Committees decided to inform the Executive that the 
budget should be approved as detailed in the report now 
submitted. 

 
RESOLVED - that the Executive be informed that 
the Joint Scrutiny Committees consider that the 
Consolidated Budget should be approved as 
detailed in the report now submitted. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.02 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 


